

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
EASTERN DISTRICT

---

EAP 2023

NO. 8 & 9

---

IN THE INTEREST OF:  
N.E.M.

APPEAL OF:  
N.E.M.  
Appellant

---

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

---

Appeal From The September 28, 2022 Order Of The Superior Court Of Pennsylvania (Nos. 86 & 87 EDM 2022) Denying The Petition For Review Pursuant To Pa.R.A.P. 1612(A), Seeking Review Of The Orders Of July 1, 2022 And August 11, 2022, Ordering Out-Of-Home Placement Of N.E.M., A Juvenile, Entered By The Court Of Common Pleas Of Philadelphia County, Family Court Division, Juvenile Branch, On Petition Nos. CP-51-JV-0000789-2022 & CP-51-JV-0000790-2022.

---

KATHERINE MUNS, Assistant Defender  
Identification No. 206241  
AARON MARCUS, Assistant Defender  
Chief, Appeals Division  
KEISHA HUDSON, Chief Defender

Defender Association of Philadelphia  
1441 Sansom Street  
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19102  
Identification No. 00001  
(215) 568-3190  
June, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
ORDER IN QUESTION	1
STATEMENT OF SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF QUESTION(S) INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3-10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11-12
ARGUMENT	13-40
I. Pa.R.A.P. 1612 Mandates Meaningful Substantive Review By The Superior Court Which Requires A Statement Of Reasons From The Juvenile Court Addressing The Factors Enumerated In The Juvenile Act And Rules Of Juvenile Court Procedure.	13-38
A. Introduction.	13-17
B. The enumeration of factors upon which an out-of-home placement order is entered is critical to both lower court decision making and appellate review, and the Superior Court erred in failing to require the juvenile court's compliance with Rule 1612(f).	17-26

C.	Substantive appellate review by Superior Court is mandatory, not discretionary under Rule 1612.	26-34
D.	Juvenile courts need guidance, and written explanations are needed from the Superior Court to provide a clearer understanding of when out-of-home placements may be ordered.	35-38
II.	Though N.E.M. Has Been Released From Out-Of-Home Placement, And The Matter Is Technically Moot As To Him, This Court Should Address The Issue On The Merits Because It Is Likely To Recur Yet Capable Of Repeatedly Evading Review, And It Involves An Issue Of Important Public Interest.	38-40
	CONCLUSION	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Chanceford Aviation Properties, L.L.P. v. Chanceford Twp. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 923 A.2d 1099 (Pa. 2007).....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Carter</i> , 247 A.3d 27 (Pa. Super. 2021).....	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Dixon</i> , 907 A.2d 468 (Pa. 2006).....	40
<i>Commonwealth v. K.M-F.</i> , 117 A.3d 346 (Pa. Super. 2015) .....	24, 33, 34
<i>Commonwealth v. Lord</i> , 719 A.2d 306 (Pa. 1998).....	24
<i>Commonwealth v. M.W.</i> , 39 A.3d 958 (Pa. 2012).....	1
<i>Commonwealth v. Sloan</i> , 907 A.2d 460 (Pa. 2006) .....	39, 40
<i>Commonwealth v. Zortman</i> , 23 A.3d 519 (Pa. 2011) .....	1
<i>In Int. of DelSignore</i> , 375 A.2d 803 (Pa. Super. 1977).....	34
<i>In Int. of McDonough</i> , 430 A.2d 308 (Pa. Super. 1981) .....	34
<i>In re Adoption of S.P.</i> , 47 A.3d 817 (Pa. 2012).....	25
<i>In re C.R.</i> , 113 A.3d 328 (Pa. Super. 2015) .....	33
<i>In re D.S.</i> , 37 A.3d 1202 (Pa. Super. 2011) .....	34, 37
<i>In re D.W.</i> , 220 A.3d 573 (Pa. Super. 2019) .....	27, 33
<i>In re J.C.</i> , 751 A.2d 1178 (Pa. Super. 2000).....	34

<i>In re L.A.</i> , 853 A.2d 388 (Pa. Super. 2004) .....	34
<i>In re Love</i> , 646 A.2d 1233 (Pa. Super. 1994) .....	34
<i>In re R.D.</i> , 44 A.3d 657 (2012) .....	34
<i>In re A.D.</i> , 771 A.2d 45 (Pa. Super. 2001) .....	24, 34, 37
<i>Int. of J.A.D.-B.</i> , 283 A.3d 412 (Pa. Super. 2022) .....	37
<i>Oberneder v. Link Computer Corp.</i> , 696 A.2d 148 (Pa. 1997) .....	23
<i>Pap's A.M. v. City of Erie</i> , 812 A.2d 591 (Pa. 2002) .....	39
<i>Pub. Def's Off. of Venango Cnty. v. Venango Cnty. Ct. of Common Pleas</i> , 893 A.2d 1275 (Pa. 2006) .....	39
<i>Sierra Club v. Pennsylvania PUC</i> , 702 A.2d 1131 (1996) .....	39

**State Statutes**

1 Pa.C.S. § 1921 .....	27, 28
1 Pa.C.S. § 1922 .....	28
1 Pa.C.S. § 1939 .....	28
18 Pa.C.S. § 2701 .....	4
18 Pa.C.S. § 3304 .....	4
18 Pa.C.S. § 3701 .....	4
18 Pa.C.S. § 3921 .....	4
42 Pa.C.S. § 724 .....	1

42 Pa.C.S. § 6301 .....	19, 21, 22
42 Pa.C.S. § 6352 .....	Passim
42 Pa.C.S. § 9781 .....	30
42 Pa.C.S. § 6301 .....	19, 21, 22
42 Pa.C.S. § 6352 .....	19, 21, 22

**State Rules**

Pa.R.A.P. 107 .....	27
Pa.R.A.P. 341 .....	32
Pa.R.A.P. 1112 .....	30
Pa.R.A.P. 1115 .....	30
Pa.R.A.P. 1311 .....	28, 30
Pa.R.A.P. 1312 .....	30
Pa.R.A.P. 1601 .....	29
Pa.R.A.P. 1610 .....	39
Pa.R.A.P. 1612 .....	Passim
Pa.R.A.P. 1770 .....	Passim
Pa.R.A.P. 1925 .....	23, 24
Pa.R.A.P. 2119 .....	30

Pa.R.Crim.P. 600 .....	39, 40
Pa.R.J.C.P. 512 .....	Passim
Pa.R.J.C.P. 515 .....	18, 19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
46 Pa. Bull. 2518 (May 21, 2016) .....	28, 29
Final Report on Implementation on Recommendations of the Inter-branch Commission on Juvenile Justice (“Final Report”), April 8, 2013, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.pacourts.us/Storage/media/pdfs/20210208/161633-finalreportonimplementationonrecommendationsoftheinterbranchcommissiononjuvenilejustice.pdf">https://www.pacourts.us/Storage/media/pdfs/20210208/161633-finalreportonimplementationonrecommendationsoftheinterbranchcommissiononjuvenilejustice.pdf</a> .....	Passim
Interbranch Commission on Juvenile Justice Report (“Commission Report”) May 2010, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.pacourts.us/Storage/media/pdfs/20210208/161601-interbranchcommissiononjuvenilejustice.pdf">https://www.pacourts.us/Storage/media/pdfs/20210208/161601-interbranchcommissiononjuvenilejustice.pdf</a> .....	Passim
Juvenile Court Judges’ Commission, 2021 Juvenile Court Annual Report, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.jcjc.pa.gov/Pages/default.aspx">https://www.jcjc.pa.gov/Pages/default.aspx</a> .....	36
PA Bill History, 2012 Reg. Sess., S.B. 818.....	20
PA House Journal, 2012 Reg. Sess. No. 14.....	20
Pa. Juv. Cts., Pa. Juv. Probation Depts., Statewide Outcome Measures, 2022 Pennsylvania Juvenile Justice System Outcomes, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.jcjc.pa.gov/Pages/default.aspx">https://www.jcjc.pa.gov/Pages/default.aspx</a> (Rev. 05/23/2023).....	36
